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English
Please refer to the first page, where you will find illustrations

With regard to this manual

e This appliance is made in conformity with appropriate European Regulations in force, to protect the user wherever possible from
potential hazards. Even if you are familiar with this type of appliance, carefully read this manual before use. Only use this appliance
for the purpose it is designed for in order to prevent accidents and damage. Keep this manual close by for future consultation.
Should you decide to give this appliance to other people, please remember to also include these instructions.

Intended use

e You can use the appliance to deep fry food. The product is not suitable for liquid preparations. If you need to add small doses of
liquid for cooking needs, you can do it very carefully, checking the liquid is absorbed by solid food before pouring more. If too much
liquid is added, leaking may occur in some parts of the appliance, thus making the appliance cleaning difficult and/or damaging the
appliance. Any other use of the appliance is not intended by the Manufacturer who does not accept any responsibility for damages
of any kind caused by improper use of the appliance. Any change to the appliance will void the warranty.

Safety warnings

Read these instructions carefully.

¢ This appliance has been designed for household and similar uses only, such as:

- in cooking areas used by the personnel of shops, offices and other profes-
sional environments;

- in farms;

- guests of hotels, motels and other residential environments;

- bed and breakfast type environments.

¢ We decline any responsibility resulting from misuse or any use other than
those covered in this booklet.

¢ \We suggest you keep the original packaging, as free assistance service
is not provided for any damage resulting from improper packaging of the
product when this is sent back to an authorised Service Centre.

e Using accessories not recommended or not supplied by the manufacturer
of the appliance may entail risks of fire, electric shock or injuries to people.

e This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children) with

reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and

knowledge, unless they have been given supervision or instruction concern-

ing use of the appliance by a person responsible for their safety.

Children shall not play with the appliance or its components.

Cleaning and maintenance shall not be made by children.

Always keep the appliance and the power cord out of the reach of children.

Place the appliance so that children cannot reach the hot parts.

Do not leave the packaging near children because it is potentially dangerous.

Prevent children from grabbing the power cord, as this may cause the

appliance to fall down.

¢ |n the event this appliance shall be disposed of, it is suggested to cut off
the power cord. It is also recommended to make all potentially dangerous
components, including the power cord, harmless to prevent personal injury,
especially for children who could use the appliance as a game. Do not let
children play with the appliance or its components.



Do not touch the basket, the oil container, the heating element and the
metallic parts for some minutes after turning off the appliance. Wait for hot
parts to cool down. Danger of burns.

Extreme caution shall be taken when moving the appliance containing hot
oil. Danger of burns.

When the appliance is not in use, unplug it from the mains socket. Let the
appliance cool down before cleaning it.

Do not move the appliance while it still contains food.

Do not turn on the appliance when it does not contain food.

Do not add water into the oil container.

Place the ingredients only in the basket to prevent food from getting in con-
tact with the electrical heating element.

Do not obstruct the air intake.

During use, air and hot steam are released from the air intake. Keep your
hands and face at a safe distance from the air intake.

When removing the oil container from the appliance body, hot air and steam
come out. Keep your hands and face away from the container,

If you see dark smoke coming out of the air intake, immediately turn off the
appliance. Unplug the appliance from the mains socket. Wait until no more
smoke comes out of the air intake. Remove the container from the appli-
ance body.

/A Warning: hot surface.

Before plugging the appliance into the mains socket, ensure the voltage
shown on the rating plate matches the local voltage supply.

If the appliance is used in a Country other than the one where it was pur-
chased, have the electrical compatibility checked at an Authorized Service
Centre.

If you decide to use an extension cord, it shall be suitable for the appliance
power, to prevent the operator from any hazard and to preserve the safety
of the working environment.

Always connect the appliance to an earthed socket.

Do not plunge the appliance in water or other liquids.

Do not use the appliance if your hands are wet or if you are barefoot.

Do not use the appliance if the power cord or the plug are damaged, or

if the appliance is faulty. To prevent any accident, all repairs, including the
power cord replacement, shall be only carried out by an Authorised Service
Centre or by similarly qualified personnel.

Do not connect any other high-power equipment (electric heaters, irons,
radiators) to the same power outlet. Danger of electric overload.

The appliance and the power cord shall not touch hot surfaces.

Do not pull the power cord to unplug the appliance.
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Do not place the power cord against sharp edges or sharp parts.

Do not pull the power cord to move the appliance.

In the event of a thunderstorm, unplug the appliance from the mains socket.
Always unwind the power cord before use.

The appliance shall not be powered through external timers or separate
remote-control systems.

In order not to compromise the appliance safety, use only original spare
parts and accessories approved by the manufacturer.

The appliance shall only be cleaned with a non-abrasive, slightly damped
cloth after unplugging the appliance and all its parts cool down. Never use
solvents, as they may damage the plastic parts.

Do not place the appliance near inflammable materials (fabrics, curtains).
Always unplug the power cord before storing the appliance. Wait for hot
parts to cool down.

Do not leave the appliance exposed to weathering (rain, sun, etc).

¢ Do not use the appliance outdoors.

Do not disassemble the appliance. There are no internal components to use
or clean.

Store the appliance indoors in a cool and dry place.

Turn on the appliance only when it is in working position.

Never leave the appliance unattended when it is plugged in.

If you have to leave, even for a short period of time, turn off the appliance
and always unplug the electrical power cord.

Save these instructions for future reference.



Description of the appliance

@ Carrying handles ® Lid

Control unit

@ Safety switch

(@ Restart button

@ Timer knob

@ Power indicator light

® Appliance body
® Oil container

@ Heating element
® Frying basket
(® Basket handle
@ Viewing window
Filter

(@D Temperature indicator light
Temperature setting knob

|dentification data

The label under the appliance base reports the following iden-
tification data of the appliance:

e manufacturer and CE marking

e model (Mod.)

e serial number (SN)

e electrical supply voltage (V) and frequency (Hz)

e glectrical power consumption (W)

e assistance toll-free phone number
When contacting the Authorized Service Centres, please re-
port the model and serial number of the appliance.

Before use

e Remove the packaging materials from the appliance.

e Place the appliance on a flat surface and away from the
water. The appliance shall be used and rested on a stable
and heat-resisting surface.

e Totally unwind the power cord.

Important

e Check that the domestic mains voltage is the same as the
voltage indicated on the label of the appliance.

* Place the appliance at a distance of at least 10
cm from walls, furniture or other appliances.

e Before using the appliance for the first time, wash the oil
container @), the basket &, the appliance body @ and the
lid @.

e The oil container and the frying basket are dishwasher safe.
Alternatively, use a common dish detergent and a soft
non-abrasive sponge. See the "Appliance cleaning" para-
graph.

Instructions for use

1 Open the lid @.

Remove the frying basket @ by the handle @ 9

Fill the oil container @ with oil or grease.

Make sure the appliance is unplugged from the
mains socket before filling the oil container.

e W N

Important

¢ Do not exceed the maximum capacity of the oil container (3 I).

e When filling the oil container, do not to fall below the min-
imum level and do not exceed the maximum level.

4 Install the control unit @ in its seat: the heating element @)
shall be totally inserted into the oil container @.

5 Close the lid @.

6 Plug the appliance into the mains socket.

The power indicator light @ turns on.

7 Turn the temperature setting knob to the desired temper-
ature @.

e The following table shows the standard frying temperatures
based on the food type:

Temperature (°C)

w Frozen chips 190
200°C

)o Fish 150
150°C

C) Meat 170
170°C
w,

N Shellfish 130
130°C

e As soon as the appliance reaches the desired temperature,
the temperature indicator light @ turns off.
8 Place the ingredients into the frying basket ®.

Important

e Do not overload the basket with too many ingredients. Do
not fill the basket more than 2/3 full.
Open the lid @.

e Beware of hot steam and hot oil splashes when
opening the lid.

10 Insert the frying basket into the oil container @. Close the lid

11 To set frying time, turn the timer knob @ @.

* The oil container, the frying basket and the
metal parts of the appliance get extremely hot
during use. Danger of burns.

e The frying process can be monitored through the viewing
window @ on the appliance lid @

12 When the frying time expires, open the lid and remove the
frying basket from the appliance.

* Remove excess grease from fried food. Keep the basket
hanging onto the edge of the oil container for a few seconds
before removing it.

13 Turn the temperature setting knob to the MIN position.

14 Unplug the appliance from the mains socket.

* Do not touch the basket, the container and the
internal metallic parts for some minutes after
turning off the appliance.

15 Place fried foods on a plate. Serve out.

Important

e The appliance is equipped with a safety switch to prevent the
appliance from being turned on accidentally. Make sure the
control unit is properly in place before turning on the appli-
ance.

e Should you accidentally turn on the appliance before filling the
container with oil, the safety switch is automatically activated.

e |f the safety switch is activated, the appliance cannot be used
anymore.

e |et the appliance cool down completely.



Press the restart button on the back of the control unit to
restart the appliance.

Cleaning and maintenance

Always unplug the appliance before cleaning it.
Each operation shall be carried out when the
appliance is cold.

Never plunge the appliance in water or other
liquids.

Check the condition of the power cable of your
appliance on a regular basis before using it
and, if it is damaged, take it to the service cen-
tre closest to you to have it replaced only by
specialised personnel.

Do not use abrasive tools to clean the appli-
ance.

Cleaning the appliance

Clean plastic parts with a damp, non-abrasive cloth and dry
them with a dry cloth.

Clean the internal part of the appliance with a non-abrasive
cloth, soaked in hot water. Dry the surfaces.

Clean the heating element with a dry cloth to remove food
residues.

Cleaning the components

The lid, the oil container and the frying basket are dishwash-
er safe. Alternatively, use a common dish detergent and a
soft non-abrasive sponge.

To soften food residues in the basket, it is possible to fill

a container with hot water. Add a few drops of detergent.
Insert the basket and let the product act for 10 minutes.
Rinse and dry.

Remove the oil container from the appliance body @ and
drain waste oil before cleaning it.

Important

The container and the basket are made of non-stick material:
opacity and signs that may appear after prolonged use are
normal and do not compromise the cooking and the taste of
the food.

Service and customer care

If you experience any problems with the operation of your
appliance, before requesting assistance refer to the “trouble-
shooting guide” section in the manual or visit www.kenwood-
world.com.

e Please note that your product is covered by a warranty, which

complies with all legal provisions concerning any existing
warranty and consumer rights in the country where the prod-
uct was purchased.

If your Kenwood product malfunctions or you find any
defects, please send it or bring it to an authorised
KENWOOD Service Centre. To find up-to-date details of your
nearest authorised KENWOOD Service centre, visit www.
kenwoodworld.com or the website specific to your Country.
Made in China.

IMPORTANT INFORMATION FOR CORRECT
DISPOSAL OF THE PRODUCT IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE EUROPEAN DIRECTIVE ON WASTE
ELECTRICAL AND ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT
(WEEE)

At the end of its working life, the product shall not be dis-
posed of as urban waste.

It shall be taken to a special local authority differentiated
waste collection centre or to a dealer providing this service.
Disposing of a household appliance separately avoids pos-
sible negative consequences for the environment and health
deriving from inappropriate disposal and enables the consti-
tuent materials to be recovered to obtain significant savings in
energy and resources. As a reminder of the need to dispose
of household appliances separately, the product is marked
with a crossed-out wheeled dustbin.



Francais

Veuillez vous référer a la premiére page, ou vous trouverez les illustrations

A propos du manuel

Cet appareil a été réalisé en conformité avec les Normes européennes spécifiques en vigueur, afin de protéger |'utilisateur autant que
possible contre les dangers potentiels. Méme si vous connaissez ce type d'appareil, lisez attentivement ce manuel avant I'utilisation.
N’utilisez I'appareil que pour ce qu'il a été congu, afin de prévenir les accidents et les dommages. Gardez ce livret a portée de main
pour les futures consultations. Si vous décidez de donner cet appareil a d'autres personnes, n'oubliez pas d'inclure également ces
instructions.

Utilisation prévue

On peut utiliser cet appareil pour la friture en bain des aliments. Le produit n'est pas congu pour cuisiner des aliments liquides. Si
pour des exigences de cuisson il faut ajouter des petites quantités de liquide, il est possible de le faire avec attention, en vérifiant
que le liquide soit absorbé par les aliments solides avant d'en verser encore. Si trop de liquide est ajouté, des fuites peuvent se
produire dans certaines parties de I'appareil, ce qui rend le nettoyage de I'appareil difficile et/ou endommage I'appareil. Toute autre
utilisation de I'appareil n'est pas prévue par le Fabricant, qui n‘accepte aucune responsabilité pour les dommages de toute nature
causés par une mauvaise utilisation de I'appareil. La modification de I'appareil entraine I'annulation de la garantie.

Avertissement pour la sécurité
Lisez attentivement ces instructions.

Cet appareil est destiné a étre utilisé pour les applications domestiques ou sem-
blables, comme :

dans les coins cuisine réservés au personnel des magasins, des bureaux et
d'autres milieux professionnels ;

dans les fermes ;

les clients d’hotel, de motel et d'autres milieux a caractéere résidentiel ;
dans les locaux de type bed and breakfast.

Le Fabricant décline toute responsabilité pour une utilisation erronée ou
pour des emplois autres que ceux prévus par ce manuel.

Il est conseillé de conserver les emballages d'origine car les dommages dus
a un emballage inapproprié lors de I'expédition a un Centre d'Assistance
agréeé ne sont pas couverts et on ne pourra pas bénéficier de I'assistance
gratuite.

[utilisation d'accessoires non recommandés ou non fournis par le fabricant
de I'appareil peut comporter des risques d'incendie, de choc électrique ou
de blessure.

Cet appareil n'est pas desting a étre utilisé par des personnes (y compris
des enfants) dont les capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales sont
réduites ou qui manquent d'expérience et de connaissances, sauf si elles
ont été supervisées ou ont recu des instructions concernant |'utilisation de
I'appareil par une personne responsable de leur sécurité.

Les enfants ne doivent pas jouer avec |'appareil.

Le nettoyage et I’entretien ne doivent pas étre effectués par les enfants.
Gardez toujours l'appareil et le cordon d’alimentation hors de la portée des
enfants.

Positionnez |'appareil de sorte que les enfants ne puissent pas toucher les
parties chaudes.

Les éléments de I'emballage ne doivent pas étre laissés a la portée des
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enfants car ils représentent une source de danger.

Evitez que les enfants ne tirent le cordon d'alimentation, faisant ainsi tomber
I'appareil.

Lorsqu’on décide de jeter cet appareil, il est recommandé de couper le
cable d’alimentation pour le mettre hors fonction. Il est également recom-
mandé de protéger les parties susceptibles de constituer un danger, spé-
cialement pour les enfants qui pourraient se servir de I'appareil pour jouer.
Les enfants ne doivent pas jouer avec I'appareil ou ses composants.

Ne touchez pas le panier, le réservoir d'huile, I'élément chauffant et les
pieces métalliques pendant quelques minutes apres avoir éteint 'appareil.
Attendez que les parties chaudes refroidissent. Danger de brdlures.

Faites preuve d'une extréme prudence lorsque I'on déplace I'appareil
contenant de I'huile chaude. Danger de brQlures.

Lorsque |'appareil n’est pas utilisé, déconnectez la fiche de la prise élec-
trique. Laissez refroidir I'appareil avant de le nettoyer.

Ne déplacez pas d'appareil lorsqu'il contient encore des aliments.
N’allumez pas |'appareil lorsqu’il ne contient pas de nourriture.

N'ajoutez pas d'eau dans le réservoir d'huile.

Les ingrédients doivent étre uniquement placeés dans le panier pour empé-
cher tout contact des aliments avec I'élément chauffant.

Ne bouchez pas la prise d'air.

e Pendant |'utilisation, air et vapeur chaude sortent de la prise d'air. Ne met-

tez pas de mains et de visage pres de la prise d'air.

Lorsque le réservoir d’huile est enlevé du corps de |'appareil, de 'air et de
la vapeur chaude s’échappent. Gardez les mains et le visage loin du réci-
pient.

Si de la fumée noire sort de la prise d'air, éteignez immediatement I'appa-
reil. Débranchez la fiche de la prise de courant. Attendez que plus de fumée
ne sorte de la prise d'air. Retirez le récipient du corps de I'appareil.

/A Attention : surface chaude.

Avant de brancher I'appareil, assurez-vous que la tension indiquée sur la
plaquette corresponde effectivement a celle du réseau local.

Si I'appareil est utilisé dans un Pays autre que celui ou il a été acheté, faites
vérifier la compatibilité électrique dans un Centre de Service Agrée.

Si I'on décide d'utiliser une rallonge, celle-ci doit étre adaptée a la puis-
sance de I'appareil afin d'éviter que I'opérateur se retrouve en situation de
danger et pour préserver la sécurité de |'environnement de travail.

Branchez toujours I'appareil a une prise dotée de mise a la terre.

Ne trempez pas I'appareil dans I'eau ni dans tout autre liquide.

N'utilisez pas |'appareil avec les mains mouillées ou les pieds nus.

N'utilisez pas I'appareil si le cordon d'alimentation ou la prise sont endom-
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mages, ou que I'appareil est défectueux. Pour éviter tout accident, toutes
les réparations, y compris le remplacement du cordon d'alimentation,
doivent exclusivement étre effectuées dans un Centre de Service Agrée ou
par du personnel qualifié.

Ne branchez aucun autre appareil de haute puissance (radiateurs élec-
triques, fers a repasser, radiateurs, etc) sur la méme prise de courant.
Danger de surcharge électrique.

L'appareil et le cordon d'alimentation ne doivent pas entrer en contact avec
les surfaces chaudes.

Ne tirez pas sur le cordon d'alimentation pour débrancher I'appareil.

Ne placez pas le cordon d'alimentation contre des arétes vives ou des par-
ties tranchantes.

Ne tirez pas sur le cordon d'alimentation pour déplacer |'appareil.

En cas d'orage, débranchez le cordon d'alimentation de la prise de cou-
rant.

Déroulez toujours le cordon d'alimentation avant |'utilisation.

L"appareil ne doit pas étre alimenté par des minuteries externes ou des sys-
temes de télécommande séparés.

Pour ne pas compromettre la sécurité de I'appareil, utilisez uniqguement des
pieces de rechange et des accessoires d'origine approuves par le fabricant.
Apres avoir débrancheé I'appareil et refroidi toutes ses pieces, I'appareil

ne doit étre nettoyé qu'avec un chiffon non abrasif et [égéerement humide.
N’utilisez jamais de solvants, car ils peuvent endommager les parties en
plastique.

Ne placez pas l'appareil pres de matériaux inflammables (tissus, rideaux).
Débranchez toujours le cordon d'alimentation avant de ranger I'appareil.
Attendez que les parties chaudes refroidissent.

Ne laissez pas |'appareil exposé aux agents atmosphériques (pluie, soleil,
etc).

N'utilisez pas I'appareil en plein air.

Ne démontez pas l'appareil. Il n'y a aucun composant interne a utiliser ou a
nettoyer.

Rangez I'appareil a l'intérieur dans un endroit frais et sec.

Allumez I'appareil uniguement lorsqu’il est en position de travail.

Ne laissez pas I'appareil sans surveillance lorsqu’il est branché.

Si vous devez partir, méme pour une courte période, éteignez I'appareil et
débranchez toujours le cordon d'alimentation électrique.

Conservez ces instructions.
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Description de 'appareil

@ Poignées de transport
® Corps de I'appareil

®) Réservoir d’huile

@ Résistances

® Panier & friture

® Poignée du panier

@ Fenétre de visualisation

Filtre

©® Couvercle

Unité de commande

@ Interrupteur de sécurité
@ Bouton de réinitialisation
@ Bouton rotatif de minuterie
@ Voyant de marche

@ Voyant de température

Bouton rotatif de réglage de
la température

Données d'identification

L'étiquette sous la base de I'appareil indique les données
d'identification de I'appareil suivantes :

fabricant et marque CE

modeéle (Mod.)

n° de série (SN)

tension d'alimentation (V) et fréquence (Hz)

consommation électrique (W)

numéro de téléphone sans frais

Lorsque vous contactez les Centres de Service Agréés, veuil-
lez indiquer le modele et le numéro de série de I'appareil.

Avant I'utilisation

Retirez les matériaux d'emballage de I'appareil.

Placez I'appareil sur une surface plane et loin de I'eau.
L'appareil doit étre utilisé et posé sur une surface stable et
résistante a la chaleur.

Déroulez complétement le cordon d'alimentation.

Important

Vérifiez que la tension du réseau domestique est identique a
la tension indiquée sur I'étiquette de I'appareil.

Disposer l'appareil a au moins 10 cm des
parois, meubles ou autres appareils.

Avant la premiere utilisation de I'appareil, lavez le réservoir
d'huile @, le panier B, le corps de I'appareil @ et le cou-
vercle @

Le réservoir d'huile et le panier a friture peuvent étre lavés
au lave-vaisselle. Autrement, utilisez un liquide vaisselle stan-
dard et une éponge souple, non abrasive. Voir le paragraphe
"Nettoyage de I'appareil".

Mode d’emploi

1
2
3

Ouvrez le couvercle ©).

Retirez le panier & friture & par la poignée ® (Fig. @).
Remplissez le réservoir d'huile @ avec de I'huile ou de la
graisse.

Assurez-vous que l'appareil est débranché
de la prise d’alimentation avant de remplir le
réservoir d'huile.

Important

Ne dépassez jamais la capacité maximale du réservoir d’huile
(31).

Lors du remplissage du réservoir d’huile, ne descendez

11

pas en dessous du niveau minimum et ne dépassez pas le
niveau maximum.

4 Installez I'unité de commande dans son siege : I'élément
chauffant @ doit étre totalement inséré dans le réservoir
d'huile @.

5 Fermez le couvercle @.

6 Branchez I'appareil sur la prise électrique.

e |e voyant de marche @ s'allume.

7 Tournez le bouton de réglage de la température sur la
température souhaitée @.

e |e tableau suivant indique les températures de friture
standard en fonction du type d'aliment :

Température (°C)

w Frites surgelées | 190
200°C

)o Poisson 150
150°C

C) Viande 170
170°C
oy,

N Crustacés 130
130°C

e Des que I'appareil atteint la température souhaitée, le voyant
de température @ s'éteint.

8 Placez les ingrédients dans le panier a friture ®.
Important

e Ne surchargez pas le panier avec trop d'ingrédients. Ne rem-
plissez pas le panier a plus de 2/3.

9 Ouvrez le couvercle ©.

L]

Faites attention a la vapeur chaude et aux
éclaboussures d’huile chaude lorsque vous
ouvrez le couvercle.

10 Insérez le panier a friture dans le réservoir d’huile @. Fermez

—_
—_

le couvercle @.

Pour régler le temps de friture, tournez le bouton de la minu-
terie @ @.

Le réservoir d'huile, le panier a friture et les
piéces métalliques de I'appareil deviennent
extrémement chauds pendant l'utilisation.
Danger de brilures.

Le processus de friture peut étre surveillé par la fenétre de
visualisation @ sur le couvercle de I'appareil @.

12 Lorsque le temps de friture est écoulé, ouvrez le couvercle et

retirez le panier a friture de I'appareil.

Enlevez I'exces de graisse des aliments frits. Laissez le
panier suspendu au bord du réservoir d'huile pendant
quelques secondes avant de le retirer.

13 Tournez le bouton de réglage de la température sur la

position MIN.

14 Débranchez la fiche de la prise de courant.

Ne touchez pas le panier, le récipient et les
parties métalliques de P’appareil dans les
minutes qui suivent son arrét.

15 Placez les aliments frits sur une assiette. Servir a table.



Important

L'appareil est équipé d'un interrupteur de sécurité pour évi-
ter que I'appareil ne se mette en marche accidentellement.
Assurez-vous que |'unité de commande est bien en place
avant d'allumer ['appareil.

Si vous allumez accidentellement I'appareil avant de remplir le
réservoir d'huile, I'interrupteur de sécurité s'active automati-
quement.

Si l'interrupteur de sécurité est activé, I'appareil ne peut plus
étre utilisé.

Laissez refroidir I'appareil completement.

Appuyez sur le bouton de réinitialisation situé a I'arriere de
|'unité de commande pour redémarrer I'appareil.

Nettoyage et entretien

Avant de nettoyer I'appareil, il faut toujours
débrancher la fiche de la prise de courant.
Toute opération doit étre effectuée lorsque l'ap-
pareil est froid.

Ne plongez jamais d’appareil dans I’eau ou dans
tout liquide.

Vérifiez réguliérement la condition du cordon
d'alimentation de I'appareil avant de l'utiliser.
S'il est abimé, amenez I'appareil au centre d'as-
sistance le plus proche pour que le personnel
spécialisé le remplace.

N'utilisez pas d'outils abrasifs pour nettoyer
I'appareil.

Nettoyage de I'appareil

Nettoyez les parties en plastique avec un linge humide non
abrasif et séchez-les avec un linge sec.

Nettoyez I'intérieur de I'appareil avec un linge non abrasif,
mouillé d'eau chaude. Séchez les surfaces.

Nettoyez I'élément chauffant avec un linge sec pour éliminer
tout résidu de nourriture.

Nettoyage des composants

L]

Le couvercle, le réservoir d'huile et le panier a friture peuvent
étre lavés au lave-vaisselle. Autrement, utilisez un liquide
vaisselle standard et une éponge souple, non abrasive.

Pour assouplir les résidus de nourriture dans le panier, on
peut remplir un récipient avec de I'eau chaude. Ajoutez
quelques gouttes de détergent. Insérez le panier et laissez le
produit agir pour 10 minutes. Rincez et séchez.

Retirez le réservoir d'huile du corps de I'appareil @ ct vidan-
gez I'huile usagée avant de le nettoyer.

Important

Le récipient et le panier sont en matériau antiadhésif : I'opa-
cité et les signes qui peuvent apparaitre apres une utilisation
prolongée sont normaux et ne compromettent pas la cuisson
et le golt des aliments.
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Service apres-vente

Si vous rencontrez des problemes lors de I'utilisation de
votre appareil, reportez-vous a la section « Dépannage » de
ce manuel ou consultez la page www.kenwoodworld.com
avant de contacter le service apres-vente.

N’oubliez pas que votre appareil est couvert par une garan-
tie, qui respecte toutes les dispositions Iégales concernant
les garanties existantes et les droits du consommateur dans
le Pays ou vous avez acheté le produit.

Si votre appareil Kenwood fonctionne mal ou si vous trou-
vez un quelconque défaut, veuillez I’'envoyer ou I'apporter a
un centre de réparation KENWOOD autorisé. Pour trouver
des informations actualisées sur votre centre de répara-
tion KENWOOD le plus proche, veuillez consultez www.
kenwoodworld.com ou le site internet spécifique a votre
Pays.

Fabriqué en Chine.

AVERTISSEMENTS POUR L’ELIMINATION COR-
RECTE DU PRODUIT CONFORMEMENT AUX
TERMES DE LA DIRECTIVE EUROPEENNE RE-
LATIVE AUX DECHETS D’EQUIPEMENTS ELEC-
TRIQUES ET ELECTRONIQUES (DEEE)

Au terme de son utilisation, le produit ne doit pas étre éliminé
comme un déchet urbain.

Le produit doit étre remis a I'un des centres de collecte sé-
lective prévus par I'administration communale ou aupres des
revendeurs assurant ce service.

Eliminer séparément un appareil électroménager permet
d’éviter les retombées négatives pour I'environnement et

la santé dérivant d’une élimination incorrecte, et permet de
récupérer les matériaux qui le composent dans le but d’'une
économie importante en termes d’énergie et de ressources.
Pour rappeler I'obligation d’éliminer séparément les appareils
électroménagers, le produit porte le symbole d’un caisson a
ordures barré.



Turkce

Resimli gosterimler icin liitfen kullanim kilavuzunun ilk sayfasini aciniz

Kullanim kilavuzu hakkinda

Bu cihaz, kullanicilari olasi tehlikelere kargi mimkin oldugunca korumak amaciyla, yUrirlikteki Avrupa standartlarina uygun sekilde
Uretilmigstir. Bu tUr cihazlara asina olsaniz dahi, cihazi kullanmadan dnce kullanma kilavuzunu dikkatle okuyunuz. Kaza ve hasarlari
onlemek igin, bu cihazi amacinin diginda kullanmayiniz. Bu kullanim kilavuzuna basvurabilmek i¢in her zaman ulagabileceginiz bir
yerde saklayiniz. Cihazi baskasina devretmeniz durumunda, kullanim kilavuzunu da dahil etmeyi unutmayiniz.

Kullanim amaci

Bu cihazi, kizartma yapmak igin kullanabilirsiniz. Bu cihaz, sivi gidalar igin uygun degildir. Az miktarda sivi eklemeniz gerekirse, daha
fazla sivi eklemeden dnce, kati gidanin suyu gektiginden emin olarak, bu islemi dikkatli bir sekilde gerceklestiriniz. Asin miktarda sivi
eklenmesi halinde, cihazin bazi kisimlarinda sizinti meydana gelerek temizligi zorlastirabilir ve/veya cihaza zarar verebilir. Uretici firma,
belirtilenin disindaki her turll kullanimi amacinin disinda kullanim olarak kabul edip, bunun sonucunda olusabilecek hasarlara ait her-
hangi bir sorumluluk kabul etmemektedir. Cihazda herhangi bir degisiklik yapiimasi durumunda garanti iptal olacaktir.

Guvenlik uyarilari
Bu talimatlan dikkatle okuyunuz.

Bu cihaz ev ve benzeri ortamlarda kullaniimak Uzere tasarlanmis olup, bunlardan
bazilari:

magaza, ofis ve diger is yerlerinde calisanlar icin tahsis edilmis mutfak alan-
larr;

Giftliklerde;

otel, motel ve diger konaklama tesislerinde musteriler tarafindan kullanim;
bed and breakfast ortamlarinda.

Bu kilavuzda dngorulen kullanim bigimleri haricinde veya hatall kullanimdan
dolay ortaya cikabilecek olumsuzluklardan dolayr asla sorumluluk kabul edil-
mez.

Ucretsiz mUsteri hizmetlerimiz, Griinlin yetkili servise génderilmesi sirasinda
dogru sekilde paketlenmemesinden dolayi olusan hasarlar kapsamadigin-
dan, urinun orijinal ambalajini saklamanizi tavsiye ederiz.

Uretici tarafindan temin edilmeyen veya tavsiye ediimeyen aksesuarlarin kul-
lanimi, yangin, elektrik carpmasi veya yaralanmalara neden olabilir.

Bu cihaz, (cocuklar dahil olmak Uzere) yetersiz fiziksel, algisal veya zihinsel
beceriye sahip ya da gerekli tecrlbe ya da bilgiden yoksun kisiler tarafindan,
ancak sorumlu bir kisinin gézetimi altinda veya cihazin kullanimi ile ilgili tali-
matlar hakkinda bilgilendirilmis olmalari kosulu ile kullanilabilir.

e (Cocuklar cihaz ile ya da cihazin pargalari ile oyun oynamamalidir.

Temizlik ve bakim iglemleri ¢cocuklar tarafindan yapilmamalidir.

Cihazi ve elektrik kablosunu daima ¢ocuklarin ulasamayacagi yerde muhafa-
za ediniz.

Cihazi, cocuklarin cihaza ait sicak aksamlara ulasamayacaklari bir yere yer-
lestiriniz.

e Tehlikeli olabilecekleri icin ambalaj parcalarini gocuklardan uzak tutunuz.

Cocuklarin elektrik kablosunu cekerek cihazi yere dustrmelerini engelleyiniz.
Cihaz ¢Ope atilacaksa, baglanti kablosunu kesmek suretiyle cihazi kullanila-
maz hale getirmenizi Oneririz. Ayrica, 0zellikle gocuklarin cihazla oynamalar
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halinde cocuklar icin tehlike arz edebilecek cihaz parcalarini zararsiz hale
getirmenizi Oneririz. Cocuklarin cihaz ile ya da cihazin pargalar ile oyun
oynamasina asla musaade etmeyiniz.

Cihazi kapattiktan sonraki birka¢ dakika boyunca sepete, yag haznesine, isi-
tici aksama ve metal ylzeylere dokunmayiniz. Sicak yUzeylerinin sogumasini
bekleyiniz. Yanik tehlikesi.

Cihazi sicak yag ile dolu halde tasirken son derece dikkatli olunuz. Yanik
tehlikesi.

Cihaz kullanmayacaginiz zaman fisini ¢ekiniz. Cihazi temizlemeden dnce
sogumasini bekleyiniz.

Cihazin ici dolu iken yerini degistirmeyiniz.

lcinde gida yokken cihazi calistrmayiniz.

Yag haznesinin icine su koymayiniz.

Malzemelerin isitici aksama temas etmesini dnlemek amaciyla malzemeleri
sadece sepetin icine koyunuz.

e Hava deliklerini kapatmayiniz.

Cihaz calisirken, hava deliklerinden sicak hava ve buhar cikisi olur. Yuzunutzu
ve ellerinizi hava deliklerinden guvenli bir mesafede tutmaya dikkat ediniz.
Yag haznesi cihazin gévdesinden cikarilirken, sicak hava ve buhar cikisi da
meydana gelir. YUzUnUzU ve ellerinizi hazneden uzak tutunuz.

Hava deliklerinden koyu renkli duman ciktigini gértrseniz cihazi derhal kapa-
tiniz. Cihazin fisini gekiniz. Hava deliginden ¢ikan dumanin durmasini bekleyi-
niz. Hazneyi cihaz govdesinden c¢ikariniz.

/\ Dikkat: sicak ylizeyler.

Cihazin fisini prize takmadan dnce, Uzerinde bulunan etikette belirtilen voltaj
degerinin, bulundugunuz yerdeki sebeke degeri ile ayni oldugunu kontrol
ediniz.

Cihazin, satin alinmis oldugu Ulkeden bagka bir Ulkede kullanilacak olmasi
durumunda, herhangi bir Teknik Servis Merkezine basvurarak cihazin elektrik
sebekesine uygunlugunu kontrol ediniz.

Uzatma kablosu kullanilacaksa, kullanicinin ve icinde bulunulan mekanin
guvenligi icin bu kablonun, cihazin gug¢ degerlerine uygun olmasi gerekmek-
tedir.

Cihazi daima toprak hatti bulunan prizlere baglayiniz.

Cihazi asla suya veya baska bir siviya daldirmayiniz.

Cihaz elleriniz 1slakken ya da yalin ayak kullanmayiniz.

Elektrik kablosu veya fisi hasar gormusse ya da cihaz kusurlu ise cihazi kul-
lanmayiniz. Elektrik kablosunun degistiriimesi de dahil olmak Gzere tim tamir
islemleri, her tUrll kazayl dnlemek amaciyla yalnizca Yetkili Teknik Servis
veya gerekli vasiflara sahip personel tarafindan yapilmalidir.

Ayni elektrik prizine yUksek guc tuketen baska cihazlar (elektrikli isitici, Gtd,
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radyator, vb.) baglamayiniz. Asiri yukleme tehlikesi meydana gelebilir.
Cihaz ve elektrik kablosu, sicak ylzeylere temas etmemelidir.
Elektrik prizinden fisi ¢ikartirken asla kablodan ¢cekmeyiniz.

e Elektrik kablosunu sivri kdse ya da kesici yUzeylerle temas halinde birakma-

yiniz.
Cihazi elektrik kablosundan cekerek tasimayiniz.

Firtina durumunda cihazin fisini ¢ekiniz.

Cihazi kullanmadan 6nce elektrik kablosunu daima aciniz.

Cihazi harici zamanlayicl ya da uzaktan kumanda sistemleri ile calistirmayi-
niz.

Cihazin guvenligini tehlikeye atmamak amaciyla, sadece Uretici firma tarafin-
dan onaylanmig, orijinal yedek parca ve aksesuarlar kullaniniz.

Elektrik besleme kablo fisini prizden cikardiktan ve tUm parcalarin soguma-
sinl bekledikten sonra, cihaz; sadece su ile nemlendiriimis asindirici olmayan
bir bez ile temizlenmelidir. Plastik aksamlara zarar verebilecek ¢ozUtculeri asla
kullanmayiniz.

e Cihazi yanici malzemelerin (kumas, perde gibi) yanina yerlestirmeyiniz.

Cihazi yerine kaldirmadan 6énce daima fisini ¢ekiniz. Sicak yUzeylerinin sogu-
masini bekleyiniz.
Cihazi (yagmur, guines vb. gibi) hava sartlarina maruz birakmayiniz.

* Cihaz aglk havada kullanmayiniz.
e Cihazin parcalarini sbkmeyiniz. I¢ kisimda temizlenmesi gereken parca

bulunmamaktadir.

Cihazi kapall bir mekanda, serin ve kuru yerde muhafaza ediniz.

Cihazi sadece kullanilacagl konumuna getirdikten sonra calistiriniz.
Elektrige bagli bir cihazi asla denetimsiz birakmayiniz.

Kisa bir sure icin dahi uzaklasmaniz gerektiginde, daima cihazi kapatip fisini
cekiniz.

Kullanma kilavuzunu itina ile saklayiniz.
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Cihazin tanimlamasi

@ Tasima sapi ® Kapak

® Cihaz govdesi Kontrol (initesi
® Yag haznesi @ Emniyet dugmesi
@ Isitici aksam @ Restart digmesi

® Kizartma sepeti @ Timer digmesi

® Sepet tutma sapi @ G gosterge lambasi
@ Sicaklik gosterge lambasi

Sicaklik ayar digmesi

@ Gozetleme penceresi

Filtre

Tanimlayici bilgiler

Cihazin tabaninin altinda yer alan etikette, cihaza ait asagida
verilen bilgiler yer almaktadir:

e (Ureticisi ve CE isareti

e Modeli (Mod)

e Seri numarasl (SN)

e besleme gerilimi (V) ve frekans (Hz)

e guc tiketimi (W)

e musteri hizmetleri lcretsiz telefon hatti
Yetkili mUsteri hizmetleri merkezlerine bagvurmaniz halinde
daima cihazin modelini ve seri numarasini belirtiniz.

Cihaz kullanmadan énce

e Ambalaj malzemelerini cihazdan ¢ikariniz.

e Cihazi sudan uzak, diz bir ylizeyin Uzerine yerlestiriniz.
Cihazin yerlestirilecedi ve kullanilacagr ylzey, saglam ve isiya
dayanikli olmalidir.

e FElektrik kablosunu tamamen aginiz.

Onemli

e Sebeke geriliminin cihazin etiketinde yer alan bilgilere uyup
uymadigini kontrol ediniz.

¢ Cihazi duvar, mobilya ve diger cihazlardan en az
10 cm mesafeye yerlestiriniz.

e Cihazi ilk kez kullanmaya baslamadan 6nce, yag haznesi @,
sepet ®), cihaz govdesi @ ve kapagi @ yikayniz.

e Hazneyi ve kizartma sepetini bulagik makinesinde yikayabilirsi-
niz. Normal bulasik deterjani ve agindirict olmayan, yumusak bir
slingerle elde yikayabilirsiniz. Bkz. “Cihazin temizligi” paragrafi.

Kullanma talimatlar

1 Kapagi aginiz @.

2 Kizartma sepetini ® sapindan ® tutarak cikariniz @.

3 Yag haznesine @ sivi veya kati yag koyunuz.

* Yag haznesini doldurmadan 6nce, cihazin figinin
takih olmadigindan emin olunuz.

Onemli

e Asla yag haznesinin maksimum kapasitesinin (3 I) Uzerine gik-
mayiniz.

® Yag haznesini doldururken, minimum ve maksimum seviyele-
rinin disina glkmamaya 6zen gdsteriniz.

4 Kontrol Unitesini , isitict aksam @ tamamen yag haznesi-
nin iginde olacak sekilde yerine oturtunuz @.

5 Kapag @ kapatiniz.

6 Cihazn figini takiniz.
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Glig gosterge lambasi (9 yanar.

7 Sicaklik ayar digmesini cevirerek arzu edilen sicakliga
getiriniz €.

e Asagidaki tabloda, malzeme turiine gére standart kizartma
sUreleri verimistir:

Sicaklik (°C)
W Dondurulmus
patates kizart- 190
200°C
masl
c Balk 150
150°C
O Et 170
170°C
p_1 Kabuklu deniz
K L 130
130°C Uranleri

e Cihaz ayarlanan sicakliga ulastiginda, sicaklik gdsterge lam-
basi @ soner.
8 Malzemeleri kizartma sepetinin icine & koyunuz.

Onemli

e Sepeti asin miktarda malzeme ile doldurmayiniz. Sepeti
2/3'den fazla doldurmayiniz.
Kapagi aciniz @.

e Kapag: acarken sicak buhar ve sicak yag
sicrama ihtimaline karsi dikkatli olunuz.

10 Kizartma sepetini yag haznesinin igine yerlestiriniz @. Kapagi
© kapatiniz.

11 Kizartma sUresini ayarlamak icin, sicaklik ayar digmesini
ceviriniz @ @.

* Yag haznesi, kizartma sepeti ve cihazin metal
yiuzeyleri kullanim sirasinda son derece yiiksek
sicakliklara ulasir. Yanik tehlikesi.

e Kizartma igslemini, cihaz kapaginin Uzerinde bulunan gozetle-
me penceresi @ araciliglyla takip edebilirsiniz @.

12 Kizartma sUresinin sonunda, kapagi agarak kizartma sepetini
cihazdan gikarniz.

e Kizartilan malzemelerdeki fazla yagi gideriniz. Sepeti ¢ikarma-
dan dnce, yag haznesinin kenarinda asill halde birka¢ saniye
birakiniz.

13 Sicaklik ayar digmesini MIN konumuna getiriniz.

14 Cihazin figini ¢ekiniz.

¢ Cihaz1 kapattiktan sonraki birka¢ dakika
boyunca sepete, hazneye ve metal ic aksama
dokunmayiniz.

15 Kizarttiginiz malzemeleri bir tabaga aliniz. Servis ediniz.

Onemli

e Cihaz, yanlslikla calistirimasini dnlemeyi sadlayan bir emniyet
digmesi ile donatimistir. Cihazi galistirmadan énce, kontrol
Unitesinin yerine iyice oturmus oldugundan emin olunuz.

e Cihazi yanlslikla yag haznesini doldurmadan calistirmaniz
halinde, emniyet diigmesi otomatik olarak devreye girer.

e Emniyet digmesi devreye girdikten sonra cihaz ¢alismaz.

e Cihazin tamamen sogumasini bekleyiniz.

e Cihazi yeniden galistirmak igin kontrol Gnitesinin arka tarafinda
yer alan restart digmesine basiniz.



Temizlik ve bakim

Cihazi temizlemeden 6nce daima fisini ¢cekiniz.
islemlerin tamami cihaz sogukken yapilmahdir.

Cihazi asla suya veya baska bir siviya daldirma-
yiniz.

Her kullanim 6ncesinde, cihazin elektrik kablo-
sunu kontrol ediniz; her hangi bir hasar tespit
etmeniz halinde en yakin teknik servise basvu-
rup, sadece uzman personel tarafindan degisti-
rilmesini saglayiniz.

Cihazi temizlemek igin asindirici aletler kullan-
mayiniz.

Cihazin temizligi

Plastik yUzeyleri asindinci olmayan nemli bir bez ile temizleyi-
niz ve kuru bir bezle kurulayiniz

Cihazin i¢ kismini sicak su ile 1slatiimis asindirict olmayan bir
bez ile siliniz. Yuzeyleri kurulayiniz.

Isitici aksamin Uzerindeki yiyecek kalintilarini kuru bir bezle
siliniz.

Parcalarin temizligi

L]

Kapag, yag haznesini ve sepeti bulasik makinesinde ya da
normal bulasik deterjani ve agindirici olmayan, yumusak bir
stingerle elde yikayabilirsiniz.

Sepetin Uzerindeki yiyecek kalintilarini yumusatmak icin, bir
kabin icine sicak su doldurup birka¢ damla deterjan ekleyiniz.
Sepeti bu suyun iginde 10 dakika bekletiniz. Ardindan yikayip
kurulayiniz.

Yag haznesini temizlemeden 6nce cihaz gévdesinden cikarip
@ icinde kalan yagi bosaltiniz.

Onemli

Hazne ve sepet yapismaz 6zelliklidir: uzun sure kullandiktan
sonra ylzeylerinde meydana gelebilecek matlasma ve izler
son derece normal olup, pisirmeyi ve yiyeceklerin lezzetini
etkilemez.
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Servis ve musteri hizmetleri

Cihazinizin ¢alismasi ile ilgili herhangi bir sorunla karsilas-
maniz halinde, mUsteri hizmetleri ile iletisim kurmadan 6nce
[Gtfen “sorun giderme kilavuzu” bdlimUne basvurunuz ya da
www.kenwoodworld.com adresini ziyaret ediniz.
Urlintintiziin, satin alindigr Glkedeki meveut tim garanti ve
tUketici haklari ile ilgili yasal mevzuata uygun sekilde garanti
kapsaminda oldugunu unutmayiniz.

Kenwood marka Urdndndzin diizgin galismamasi ya da
Urtinde herhangi bir kusur tespit etmeniz halinde Grinindzi
[ttfen herhangi bir yetkili KENWOOD Servisine génderiniz ya
da gotirtiniz. Size en yakin yetkili KENWOOD Servisine ait
en guncel bilgiler icin 10tfen www.kenwoodworld.com adresi-
ni ya da kendi Ulkenize 6zel web sitemizi ziyaret ediniz.
Gin’de Uretilmistir.

URUNUN, ATIK ELEKTRIKLI VE ELEKTRONIK
ESYALAR (AEEE) HAKKINDAKI AVRUPA YO-
NETMELiIGINE UYGUN BERTARAFI HAKKINDA
ONEMLI BILGILER

Urtiniin kullanim émriiniin sona ermesinden sonra, diger sehir
atiklari ile birlikte gope atimamasi gereklidir.

Bulunulan bélgedeki yetkili aynistirimis atik toplama merkezine
veya bu hizmeti saglayan bir sirkete gotartlimelidir.

Ev aletlerinin ayri bir sekilde bertaraf edilmesi, hatall bertaraf
sonucu gevre ve saglik Gzerinde meydana gelebilecek olasi
olumsuz etkileri dnler ve kullanilan malzemelerin geri kazani-
larak énemli dlizeyde eneriji ve kaynak tasarrufu elde etmeyi
saglar. Ev aletlerinin ayri olarak bertaraf edilmesi gerekKliligini
hatirlatmak amaciyla Grindn Uzerine, Uzeri ¢arpt ile isaretlen-
mis ¢Op kutusu resmi yerlestirimistir.
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